

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF OHIO

COHOCTON COUNTY MEMORIAL : Case No. 2022-0424, 2022-0407
HOSPITAL, ET AL., :
: ON APPEAL FROM THE TENTH DISTRICT
Appellants, : COURT OF APPEALS, CASE NO. 21AP-74
: vs. :
: MACHELLE EVERHART, :
: Appellee. :

MERIT BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION,
OHIO STATE MEDICAL ASSOCIATION, AND OHIO OSTEOPATHIC
ASSOCIATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS

Lauren S. Kuley (0089764)
Counsel of Record
G. Luke Burton (0098146)
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
201 E. 4th Street, Suite 1900
Cincinnati, Ohio 45202
Telephone: (513) 361-1200
Facsimile: (513) 361-1201
lauren.kuley@squirepb.com
luke.burton@squirepb.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae, Ohio Hospital
Association, Ohio State Medical Association,
and Ohio Osteopathic Association*

Sean McGlone (0075698)
OHIO HOSPITAL ASSOCIATION
155 E. Broad St., Suite 301
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: (614) 221-7614
Facsimile: (614) 917-2258
sean.mcglone@ohiohospitals.org

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae Ohio Hospital
Association*

Brant Poling (0063378)
Zachary R. Hoover (0097672)
Poling Law
300 E. Broad Street, Suite 350
Columbus, OH 43215
Telephone: 614-737-2900
Facsimile: 614-737-2929
bpoling@poling-law.com
zhoover@poling-law.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant, Coshocton
County Memorial Hospital*

David Shroyer (0024099)
Colley Shroyer & Abraham Co., LPA
536 S. High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
Telephone: 614-228-6453
Facsimile: 614-228-7122
dshroyer@csajustice.com

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellee Machel
Everhart*

CONTINUED ON INSIDE COVER

Theodore M. Munsell, Esq.
Karen Cadieux, Esq.
CARPENTER, LIPPS & LELAND, LLP
280 Plaza, Suite 1300
280 N. High Street
Columbus, Ohio 43215
munsell@carpenterlipps.com
cadieux@carpenterlipps.com

*Counsel for Defendants,
Linda Magress, M.D. and
Coshocton Radiologists, Inc.*

David H. Krause (0070577) Thomas N.
Spyker (0098075) Melvin Davis
(0079224) REMINGER CO., L.P.A.
200 Civic Center Drive, Suite 800
Columbus, OH 43215 Phone: (614)
228-1311 Fax: (614) 232-2410 Email:
dkrause@reminger.com
tspyker@reminger.com
mdavis@reminger.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Joseph
Mendiola, M.D.*

Frederick A. Sowards (0046647) Patrick F.
Smith (0024997) POLING LAW
300 E. Broad Street, Suite 350 Columbus,
Ohio 43215 614-737-2915
fsowards@poling-law.com
psmith@poling-law.com

*Counsel for Defendant-Appellant Mohamed
Hamza, M.D.*

David L. Lester (0021914)
Collins, Roche, Utley & Garner, LLC
875 Westpoint Parkway, Suite 500
Cleveland, Ohio 44145
Direct Dial: 440-438-3612

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>	
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii	
I. INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF AMICI’S INTEREST.....	1	
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	3	
III. ARGUMENT IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS’ PROPOSITION OF LAW	4	
Proposition of Law: The four-year medical-claim statute of repose, R.C. 2305.113(C), applies to wrongful-death claims arising out of medical diagnosis, care, or treatment.		
A. Consistent with the Plain Text of R.C. 2305.113, Medical-Based Wrongful-Death Claims Are “Medical Claims” Subject to a Four-Year Statute of Repose.....		5
B. This Court Has Held that R.C. 2305.113(C) is a “True” Statute of Repose, Subject to Only Three Exceptions.....		7
C. The Decision Below Is Premised on An Unsound Statutory Construction that Is Inconsistent with This Court’s Prior Holdings Regarding R.C. 2305.113(C).		9
D. Allowing Medical-Based Wrongful-Death Claims To Evade the Medical-Claim Statute of Repose Creates a Massive Loophole That Undermines the General Assembly’s Stated Intent.....		14
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE		

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Alexander v. Davis</i> , 2022-Ohio-2345 (1st Dist.).....	11
<i>Antoon v. Cleveland Clinic Found.</i> , 2016-Ohio-7432, 71 N.E. 3d 974.....	4, 8
<i>Beacon Ins. Co. of Am. v. Kleoudis</i> , 100 Ohio App. 3d 79, 652 N.E.2d 1(8th Dist. 1995).....	11
<i>Clark v. Scarpelli</i> , 2001-Ohio-39, 744 N.E.2d 719.....	11
<i>State ex rel. Clay v. Cuyahoga Cnty. Med. Exam’rs Office</i> , 2017-Ohio-8714, 94 N.E.3d 498.....	6
<i>CTS Corp. v. Waldburger</i> , 573 U.S. 1 (2014).....	8
<i>Davis v. Mercy St. Vincent Med. Ctr.</i> , 2022-Ohio-1266, 190 N.E. 3d 77 (6th Dist.)	2
<i>Everhart v. Coshocton Cnty. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 2022-Ohio-629, 186 N.E.3d 232.....	2, 10, 11
<i>Everhart v. Coshocton Cty. Mem. Hosp.</i> , 2013-Ohio-2210 (10th Dist.)	7
<i>Ewing v. UC Health</i> , 2022-Ohio-2560 (1st Dist.).....	2
<i>Ky. Med. Ins. Co. v. Jones</i> , 2003-Ohio-3301 (10th Dist.)	11
<i>Martin v. Taylor</i> , 2021-Ohio-4614 (11th Dist.)	1, 5, 12
<i>Mercer v. Keane</i> , 2021-Ohio-1576, 172 N.E. 3d 1101 (5th Dist.)	1
<i>New Riegel Local Sch. Dist. Bd. of Educ. v. Buehrer Grp. Architecture & Eng’g, Inc.</i> , 2019-Ohio-2851, 133 N.E.3d 482.....	10

<i>Ruther v. Kaiser</i> , 2012-Ohio-5686, 983 N.E. 2d 291.....	4, 7
<i>Smith v. Wyandot Mem. Hosp.</i> , 2018-Ohio-2441, 114 N.E.3d 1224 (3d Dist.)	1
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 2018-Ohio-3237, 111 N.E.3d 1146.....	10
<i>State v. Pribble</i> , 2019-Ohio-4808, 145 N.E.3d 259.....	13, 14
<i>Watkins v. Dep’t of Youth Servs.</i> , 143 Ohio St. 3d 477, 2015-Ohio-1776, 39 N.E.3d 1207	6, 12
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001).....	15
<i>Wilson v. Durrani</i> , 2020-Ohio-6827, 173 N.E.3d 448.....	<i>passim</i>
Statutes	
R.C. 2125.01	11
R.C. 2125.02	5, 6, 12, 13, 14
R.C. 2305.10	13
R.C. 2305.111	13
R.C. 2305.113	<i>passim</i>
R.C. 2323.43	5, 9, 10
R.C. 2743.16(A).....	13
R.C. 3929.302	14
Other Authorities	
2001 Ohio SB 281.....	13, 15, 16
Ohio Dep’t of Ins., <i>Ohio 2015 Medical Professional Liability Closed Claim Report</i> , App’x C, Exh. 16, available at https://insurance.ohio.gov/static/Legal/Reports/Documents/2015ClosedClaim Report.pdf	15

Ohio Dep't of Ins., *Ohio 2016 Medical Professional Liability Closed Claim Report*, App'x C, Exh. 16, available at https://insurance.ohio.gov/static/Legal/Reports/Documents/2016_ClosedClaimReport.pdf15

Ohio Dep't of Ins., *Ohio 2017 Medical Professional Liability Closed Claim Report*, App'x C, Exh. 16, available at <https://insurance.ohio.gov/static/Legal/Reports/Documents/2017ClosedClaimReport.pdf>.15

Ohio Dep't of Ins., *Ohio 2018 Medical Professional Liability Closed Claim Report*, App'x C, Exh. 16, available at <https://insurance.ohio.gov/static/Legal/Reports/Documents/2018ClosedClaimReport.pdf>.....14
